

Eutelsat S.A. Group

“Société anonyme” with a capital of 658,555,372.80 euros

Registered office: 70, rue Balard 75015 Paris

422 551 176 R.C.S. Paris

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED HALF-YEAR ACCOUNTS AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2017

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(in millions of euros)	Note	30 June 2017	31 December 2017
ASSETS			
<i>Non-current assets</i>			
Goodwill	4	343.0	375.2
Intangible assets	4	317.2	316.8
Satellites and other property and equipment	5	4,134.0	4,113.6
Construction in progress	5	759.9	563.6
Investments in associates	6	(0.4)	(1.4)
Non-current financial assets		21.0	10.4
Deferred tax assets		5.6	4.3
Total non-current assets		5,580.3	5,382.5
<i>Current assets</i>			
Inventories		3.0	2.5
Accounts receivable	8	345.4	339.6
Other current assets		46.3	39.3
Current tax receivable		4.5	5.8
Current financial assets		29.7	23.0
Cash and cash equivalents	9	406.0	350.3
Total current assets		834.9	760.6
Assets held for sale	7	300.7	300.7
Total assets		6,715.9	6,443.81

(in millions of euros)	Note	30 June 2017	31 December 2017
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
<i>Shareholders' equity</i>			
Share capital	10.1	658.6	658.6
Additional paid-in capital		8.0	8.0
Reserves and retained earnings		1,486.9	1,241.7
Non-controlling interests		117.9	100.0
Total shareholders' equity		2,271.4	2,008.3
<i>Non-current liabilities</i>			
Non-current financial debt	11	2,879.3	2,877.7
Other non-current financial liabilities	13	798.1	743.0
Non-current asset payables		27.3	27.2
Non-current deferred revenues		119.3	101.7
Non-current provisions	12	97.3	112.4
Deferred tax liabilities		134.0	126.7
Total non-current liabilities		4,055.2	3,988.6
<i>Current liabilities</i>			
Current financial debt	11	60.7	91.3
Other current financial liabilities	13	67.6	89.4
Accounts payable		52.7	47.6
Current fixed assets payable		40.1	46.5
Taxes payable		2.1	20.0
Other current payables and deferred revenues ⁽¹⁾		130.7	119.7
Current provisions	12	35.5	32.5
Total current liabilities		389.3	447.0
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		6,715.9	6,443.8

(1) The portion of deferred revenues in "Other current payables and deferred revenues" came out at 67.4 million euros as of 30 June 2017 and 80.4 million euros as of 31 December 2017.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

(in millions of euros, except per share data)	Note	31 December 2016	31 December 2017
Revenues from operations	14	756.9	697.9
Operating costs		(47.4)	(45.7)
Selling, general and administrative expenses		(116.9)	(104.1)
Depreciation and amortisation	4, 5	(252.1)	(231.9)
Other operating income ⁽¹⁾		30.2	-
Other operating expenses ⁽¹⁾		(6.9)	(10.4)
Operating income		363.8	305.8
Cost of debt	15	(63.4)	(45.7)
Financial income	15	0.9	0.4
Other financial items	15	6.0	(10.7)
Financial result		(56.5)	(56.0)
Income from associates		-	(1.0)
Net income before tax		307.3	248.8
Income tax expense	16	(87.4)	(88.4)
Net income		219.8	160.3
Attributable to the Group		220.8	159.5
Attributable to non-controlling interests		(1.0)	0.9
Earnings per share attributable to Eutelsat S.A. shareholders			
Basic and diluted earnings per share in euros ⁽²⁾	17	0.217	0.158

(1) "Other operating income and expenses" mainly include capital gains arising from the disposal of Wins Ltd. and its subsidiaries as of 31 December 2016 and expenses relating to the acquisition of Noorsat (see Note 3.6 - Changes in scope of consolidation) as of 31 December 2017.

(2) There are no dilutive instruments as of 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2017.

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME STATEMENT

(in millions of euros)	Note	31 December 2016	31 December 2017
Net income		219.8	160.3
<i>Other recyclable items of gain or loss on comprehensive income</i>			
Translation adjustment	10.5	71.2	(54.6)
Tax effect		8.9	(12.3)
Changes in fair value of hedging instruments ⁽¹⁾	10.4	24.7	(10.1)
Tax effect		(8.5)	3.4
<i>Other non-recyclable items of gain or loss on comprehensive income</i>			
Changes in post-employment benefits	10.6	9.5	(10.8)
Tax effect		(7.0)	1.0
Total of other items of gain or loss on comprehensive income		98.8	(83.3)
Total comprehensive income		318.6	77.0
Attributable to the Group		319.6	76.1
Attributable to non-controlling interests		(1.1)	0.9

(1) Covers only cash-flow hedges. Net foreign investment hedges are recorded as translation adjustments.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(in millions of euros)	Note	31 December 2016	31 December 2017
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Net income		219.8	160.3
Income from equity investments	6	-	1.0
Tax and interest expense, other operating items		129.0	157.6
Depreciation, amortisation and provisions		269.8	243.2
Deferred taxes		(14.8)	(12.7)
Changes in accounts receivable		23.6	(24.9)
Changes in other assets		(2.5)	(1.4)
Changes in accounts payable		(15.6)	(5.7)
Changes in other debt		(64.3)	(19.4)
Taxes paid		(78.5)	(81.5)
Net cash flows from operating activities		466.5	416.4
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Acquisitions of satellites, other property and equipment and intangible assets	4, 5	(100.7)	(26.7)
Acquisition of control	3, 6	-	(61.0)
Sale of entities		36.7	-
Dividends received from associates and other items		2.6	1.5
Net cash flows from investing activities		(61.4)	(86.1)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Distributions		(254.5)	(316.8)
Increase in borrowings		-	7.7
Repayment of borrowings	11	(15.5)	(11.9)
Repayment of finance lease liabilities ⁽¹⁾		(101.2)	(14.3)
Loan set-up fees		(1.0)	-
Interest and other fees paid		(24.3)	(17.8)
Interest received		0.4	(0.8)
Transactions relating to non-controlling interests ⁽¹⁾		18.5	(28.0)
Other changes		(0.6)	-
Net cash flows from financing activities		(378.2)	(381.9)
Impact of exchange rate on cash and cash equivalents		7.0	(4.0)
INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		33.8	(55.6)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period		1,151.1	405.9
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	9	1,185.0	350.3
Cash reconciliation			
Cash		1,185.0	350.3
Overdraft included under debt	11	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents per cash flow statement		1,185.0	350.3

(1) Transactions related to non-controlling interests as of 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2017 relate to Inframed's equity investment in Broadband4Africa contributed in cash, and its subsequent buy-back by Eutelsat.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

(in millions of euros, except share data)	Common stock			Reserves and retained earnings	Shareholders' equity Groupshare	Non-controlling interests	Total
	Number	Amount	Additional paid in capital				
As of 30 June 2016	1,013,162,112	658.6	8.0	1,325.2	1,991.7	1.6	1,993.4
Net income for the period				220.8	220.8	(1.0)	219.8
Other items of gain or loss on comprehensive income ⁽¹⁾				98.8	98.8	-	98.8
Total comprehensive income				319.6	319.6	(1.0)	318.6
Transaction affecting the capital				-	-	-	-
Distributions				(253.3)	(253.3)	(1.2)	(254.5)
Benefits for employees upon exercising options and free shares granted				0.2	0.2	-	0.2
Transactions with non-controlling interests and others				1.4	1.4	(1.0)	0.4
As of 31 December 2016	1,013,162,112	658.6	8.0	1,393.0	2,059.6	(1.7)	2,057.9
As of 30 June 2017	1,013,162,112	658.6	8.0	1,486.9	2,153.5	117.9	2,271.4
Net income for the period				159.5	159.5	0.9	160.3
Other items of gain or loss on comprehensive income ⁽¹⁾				(83.3)	(83.3)	-	(83.3)
Total comprehensive income				76.1	76.1	0.9	77.0
Transaction affecting the capital				-	-	-	-
Distributions				(314.1)	(314.1)	(2.7)	(316.7)
Benefits for employees upon exercising options and free shares granted				-	-	-	-
Transactions with non-controlling interests and others ⁽²⁾				(7.3)	(7.3)	(16.1)	(23.4)
As of 31 December 2017	1,013,162,112	658.6	8.0	1,241.7	1,908.3	100.0	2,008.3

(1) Changes in other items of gain and loss on comprehensive income are detailed in Note 10.4 - Change in the revaluation surplus of financial instruments, Note 10.5 - Translation reserve and Note 10.6 - Actuarial gains and losses.

(2) Transactions with non-controlling interests are mainly explained by the buy-back of the minority stake held by Inframed in BroadBand4Africa.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1.	KEY EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL PERIOD	9
NOTE 2.	APPROVAL OF THE ACCOUNTS	9
NOTE 3.	SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES.....	9
NOTE 4.	GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLES.....	11
NOTE 5.	SATELLITES, OTHER PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS.....	12
NOTE 6.	INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES	13
NOTE 7.	ASSETS HELD FOR SALE	13
NOTE 8.	TRADE DEBTORS AND RELATED ACCOUNTS	13
NOTE 9.	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	13
NOTE 10.	SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	14
NOTE 11.	FINANCIAL DEBT.....	15
NOTE 12.	PROVISIONS.....	16
NOTE 13.	OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES.....	17
NOTE 14.	SEGMENT INFORMATION.....	17
NOTE 15.	FINANCIAL RESULT	18
NOTE 16.	INCOME TAX.....	18
NOTE 17.	EARNINGS PER SHARE.....	19
NOTE 18.	FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS	19
NOTE 19.	PURCHASE COMMITMENTS	19
NOTE 20.	RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS.....	20
NOTE 21.	LITIGATION AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES	20
NOTE 22.	SUBSEQUENT EVENTS.....	20

NOTE 1. KEY EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL PERIOD

- On 14 July 2017, Eutelsat bought back the minority stake held by Inframed in BroadBand4Africa for 28 million euros.
- On 12 October 2017, Eutelsat finalised the acquisition of Noorsat, one of the leading satellite service providers in the Middle East, from Bahrain's Orbit Holding Group for a consideration of 75 million US dollars (see Note 3.6 - *Changes in scope of consolidation*).
- Following its successful launch on 02 June 2017, the EUTELSAT 172B satellite went into operational service in November 2017.

NOTE 2. APPROVAL OF THE ACCOUNTS

The condensed consolidated half-year accounts of Eutelsat SA as of 31 December 2017 have been prepared under the responsibility of the Board of Directors, which approved them at its meeting held on 15 February 2018.

NOTE 3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

3.1 Compliance with IFRSs

The financial statements at 31 December 2017 have been prepared in accordance with the IFRSs as adopted by the European Union and effective as of that date. The relevant texts are available for consultation on the following website:

https://ec.europa.eu/commission/index_fr

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain items for which the standards require measurement at fair value.

The financial information disclosed in these financial statements is prepared in accordance with the option contained in IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" in a condensed format. The accounts as presented do not therefore contain all the information and Notes required under IFRS for the preparation of consolidated full-year financial statements and must be read in conjunction with the consolidated full-year financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2017.

3.2 Published standards and interpretations

The accounting methods and rules used in preparing these condensed interim accounts are identical to those used for the consolidated full-year financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2017, with the exception of the new standards and interpretations as described below, which are adopted by the European Union and are to be applied after 1 July 2017:

- Amendment to IAS 7 "Disclosure Initiative";
- Amendments to IAS 12 "Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses";
- Improvements to IFRSs (2014-2016 cycle) with only the improvement to IFRS 12 "Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities".

Applying these standards, amendments and interpretations had no impact on the Group's financial statements.

Furthermore, no standard, interpretation or amendment has been applied in advance by the Group. The Group is currently analysing the practical impact of these new texts and the effects of applying them in the financial statements. This concerns:

- IFRS 9 "Financial instruments";
- IFRS 15 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers";
- IFRS 16 "Leases".

As part of the implementation of IFRS 15, contracts with Group customers were mapped and a representative portfolio of customers was analysed in order to determine both qualitative and quantitative impacts.

The expected effects are limited and they mainly include reclassifications to operating expenses and income (as well as some adjustments) for considerations payable to the customer under sales contracts.

The Group will finalise these analyses before the full-year financial statements for the year ending 30 June 2018 in order to quantify the impacts on the financial statements, meet the new disclosure requirements and select the transition method applied.

Eutelsat is currently assessing the potential impacts on the income statement, the balance sheet, the comprehensive income statement, the statement of cash flows and on the notes to the consolidated financial statements resulting from the application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 16.

3.3 Periods presented and comparatives

The six-month period extends from 1 July to 31 December 2017.

The reference currency and the presentation currency used to prepare the financial statements are the euro.

3.4 Significant accounting judgements and estimates

Preparation of the Group's consolidated financial statements requires Management to make estimates and judgements that are likely to affect the amounts of certain assets, liabilities, income and expenses appearing in these financial statements and their accompanying Notes. Eutelsat S.A. constantly updates its estimates and assessments by using past experience and other relevant factors related to the economic environment. The close down of the transactions underpinning these estimates and assumptions could result in significant adjustments to the amounts that are recognised in a subsequent financial period because of the uncertainty that surrounds them.

Judgements

In preparing the financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2017, Management has exercised judgement, particularly with regard to the recoverable amounts of assets, contingent liabilities, provisions, customer risk assessment and the functional currency used by the consolidated entities.

3.5 Taxes

In accordance with IAS 34, the interim income tax expense is calculated by applying the average effective rate estimated for the financial year to earnings before taxes for the period (see Note 16 - *Income tax*).

3.6 Changes in scope of consolidation

On 12 October 2017, Eutelsat finalised the 100% acquisition of Noorsat, one of the leading satellite service providers in the Middle East, from Bahrain's Orbit Holding Group, for a consideration of 75 million US dollars settled in cash, in addition to possible earn-out payments. This acquisition is in line with the Group's strategy of rationalizing capacity distribution at selected flagship neighbourhoods where such an approach has strong potential for value creation. Noorsat is the premier distributor of Eutelsat capacity in the Middle East, providing services from key positions at 7/8° West and 25.5° East.

The Group recorded a 9.2 million US\$ expense in respect of pre-existing relationships with Noorsat under "Other operating expenses". After recognition of a 2 million US\$ debt for a possible additional earn-out payment, the consideration transferred for the acquisition of Noorsat came out at 67.8 million US\$.

Noorsat's provisional purchase price as of 31 December 2017 breaks down as follows:

-	(in millions of dollars)	(in millions of euros)
Intangible fixed assets ⁽¹⁾	31.1	26.1
Tangible fixed assets	3.0	2.5
Other non-current assets	0.2	0.2
Accounts receivable	21.1	17.7
Other current assets	1.5	1.3
Cash	1.5	1.3
Total Assets	58.4	49.0
Non-current debt	0.3	0.3
Current debt	3.7	3.1
Other current liabilities ⁽²⁾	34.1	28.6
Deferred revenues	8.5	7.1
Total Liabilities	46.6	39.1
Provisional residual goodwill	56.0	47.0
Consideration transferred	67.8	56.8
Pre-existing relationships	9.2	7.7
Acquisition price	77.0	64.6

(1) Intangible assets include Customer Contracts and Relationships valued as part of the acquisition of Noorsat.

(2) The other current liabilities at acquisition date mainly include trade payables with Eutelsat SA.

NOTE 4. GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLES

"Goodwill and Other Intangibles" breaks down as follows:

Changes in gross assets, depreciation and amortisation:

(in millions of euros)	Goodwill	Other intangibles	Total
GROSS ASSETS			
Gross value as of 30 June 2017	343.0	506.9	849.9
Acquisitions	-	3.6	3.6
Changes in scope of consolidation	47.4	26.4	73.8
Foreign-exchange variation	(15.3)	(13.7)	(29.0)
Scrapping of assets	-	(0.1)	(0.1)
Transfer	-	1.6	1.6
Gross value as of 31 December 2017	375.2	524.7	899.8
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION			
Accumulated depreciation as of 30 June 2017	-	(189.6)	(189.6)
Depreciation and amortisation	-	(20.8)	(20.8)
Reversals (scrapping of assets)	-	0.1	0.1
Foreign-exchange variation	-	2.7	2.7
Accumulated depreciation as of 31 December 2017	-	(207.6)	(207.6)
Net value as of 30 June 2017	343.0	317.2	660.3
Net value as of 31 December 2017	375.2	316.8	692.0

The change over the period ended 31 December 2017 mainly relates to:

- the increase in goodwill and intangibles related to the acquisition of Noorsat (see Note 3.6 - *Changes in scope of consolidation*).
- the change in goodwill arising from the acquisition of Satmex (denominated in US dollars);
- the amortisation of customer contracts and relationships.

NOTE 5. SATELLITES, OTHER PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS

“Satellites and other property and equipment” is broken down as follows (including assets acquired under finance leases):

Changes in gross values, depreciations and amortisation

(in millions of euros)	Satellites	Other tangibles	Construction in progress	Total
GROSS ASSETS				
Gross value as of 30 June 2017	6,916.5	447.4	759.9	8,123.8
Acquisitions	2.4	3.5	53.3	59.1
Disposals	-	(0.5)	(0.4)	(0.9)
Changes in scope of consolidation	-	2.6	-	2.6
Scrapping of assets	-	(0.7)	(2.8)	(3.5)
Foreign-exchange variation	(66.4)	(1.9)	(7.2)	(75.5)
Transfers	223.3	14.3	(239.1)	(1.5)
Gross value as of 31 December 2017	7,075.8	464.7	563.6	8,104.2
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION				
Accumulated depreciation as of 30 June 2017	(2,893.1)	(337.0)	-	(3,230.1)
Depreciation and amortisation	(194.7)	(16.5)	-	(211.1)
Reversals (disposals)	-	0.4	-	0.4
Reversals (scrapping of assets)	-	0.7	-	0.7
Reclassification	(0.4)	(0.8)	-	(1.2)
Foreign-exchange variation	13.3	1.0	-	14.3
Accumulated depreciation as of 31 December 2017	(3,074.9)	(352.2)	-	(3,427.1)
Net value as of 30 June 2017	4,023.5	110.4	759.9	4,893.7
Net value as of 31 December 2017	4,000.9	112.6	563.6	4,677.1

Satellite-related transfers during the half-year period ended 31 December 2017 correspond to the entry into operational service of the EUTELSAT 172B satellite which was launched during the financial year ended 30 June 2017.

SATELLITES UNDER CONSTRUCTION

Satellites listed below are under construction at balance sheet date and should be brought into service during the financial years as indicated:

Projects	Expected year of commissioning
EUTELSAT 7C, EUTELSAT 5WB	2018-2019
QUANTUM, BROADBAND4AFRICA	2019-2020

NOTE 6. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

As of 31 December 2017, investments in associates consist in equity investments in Eurobroadband Retail, and income from equity investments in the consolidated income statement corresponds to the Group's share of income from Eurobroadband Retail.

NOTE 7. ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

As of 30 June 2017 and 31 December 2017, as a result of the sale of Eutelsat's interest in Hispasat initiated by Eutelsat in July 2016, the amount of the Hispasat portion was shown as assets held for sale. The closing of the transaction which is expected during the financial period ending 30 June 2018 is subject to approval by the Spanish Government and to certain usual prerequisites.

NOTE 8. TRADE DEBTORS AND RELATED ACCOUNTS

As of 30 June 2017, the net value of these receivables was 345.4 million euros. The corresponding impairment charge stood at 60.4 million euros.

As of 31 December 2017, the net value of these receivables was 339.6 million euros. The corresponding impairment charge stood at 70.5 million euros.

8.1 Analysis of accounts receivable (matured and non-matured)

(in millions of euros)	30 June 2017	31 December 2017
Non-matured receivables	196.6	185.9
Matured receivables	209.1	224.2
Between 0 and 30 days	36.5	41.5
Between 30 and 90 days	44.4	34.7
More than 90 days	128.3	147.9
Impairment	(60.4)	(70.5)
Total	345.4	339.6

8.2 Change in impairment of receivable:

(in millions of euros)	Total
Value as of 30 June 2017	60.4
Allowance	20.7
Reversals (used)	-
Reversals (unused)	-
Foreign-exchange variation	(10.1)
Value as of 31 December 2017	0.4

NOTE 9. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents are detailed as follows:

(in millions of euros)	30 June 2017	31 December 2017
Cash at bank and in hand	322.1	308.3
Cash equivalents	83.9	42.1
Total	406.0	350.3

Cash equivalents are mainly composed of mutual fund investments qualifying as “cash equivalents” (10.0 million euros as of 31 December 2017) and deposit certificates, which mature less than three months from the date of acquisition.

The Group’s cash and cash equivalents are mainly held by subsidiaries located in France, in the rest of Europe and in America.

NOTE 10. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

10.1 SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY

As of 31 December 2017, the share capital of Eutelsat S.A. comprised 1,013,162,112 ordinary shares with a par value of 0.65 euro per share.

10.2 DIVIDENDES

On 04 October 2017, the Ordinary and Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders decided to distribute a gross amount of 0.31 euro per share, i.e. a total of 314.1 million euros, taken from the Group reserves.

In 2016, the amount distributed as a dividend was 253.3 million euros, i.e. 0.25 euro per share.

10.3 Share-based compensation

During the first half of the current financial year, the Group has managed three plans set up in February 2016, April 2017 and November 2017 respectively.

Under the three plans, the expense (excluding employer's contributions) recognised for the financial period ended 31 December 2017 was 1.8 million euros, compared to 0.6 million euros for the financial period ended 31 December 2016.

10.4 Change in the revaluation surplus of financial instruments

All financial instruments that have an impact on the revaluation reserve are hedges for their effective portion.

(in millions of euros)	Total
Balance at 30 June 2017	7.5
Changes in fair value within equity that can be reclassified to income	(6.7)
Transfer to income statement ⁽¹⁾	-
Balance at 31 December 2017	0.8

(1) This amount corresponds to coupons due and matured on the interest rate hedging instruments (see Note 15 – Financial result).

10.5 Translation reserve

(in millions of euros)	Total
Balance at 30 June 2017	170.0
Change over the period	(66.8)
Balance at 31 December 2017	103.2

The revaluation reserve includes the value of the Cross Currency Swap used to hedge currency exposure of a net investment in a foreign operation. The main currency generating translation differences is the US dollar.

10.6 Actuarial gains and losses

These provisions were revised upwards as a result of the decrease by 0.25 base point recorded since 30 June 2017 in reference interest rates used to determine the discounted value of the guarantee granted to a pension fund and retirement benefits.

The net impact on provisions represented a 10.8 million euro increase. Having recognised deferred tax assets for 1.0 million euros and discounted deferred tax liabilities resulting from the 2018 Finance Act (see Note 16 - *Income tax*), the net impact on actuarial gains and losses stood at 9.8 million euros.

NOTE 11. FINANCIAL DEBT

As of 30 June and 31 December 2017, all bank debt is denominated in euros.

11.1 Financial information as of 30 June and 31 December 2017

(in millions of euros)	Rate	30 June 2017	31 December 2017	Maturity
Loans with the holding	Variable	224.3	231.9	-
Bond 2019 ⁽¹⁾	5.000%	800.0	800.0	14 January 2019
Bond 2020 ⁽¹⁾	2.625%	930.0	930.0	13 January 2020
Bond 2021 ⁽¹⁾	1.125%	500.0	500.0	23 June 2021
Bond 2022 ⁽¹⁾	3.125%	300.0	300.0	10 October 2022
ONDD-guaranteed export credit	Variable	142.3	130.5	17 May 2024
Sub-total of debt (non-current portion)		2,896.6	2,892.4	
Loan set-up fees and premiums		(17.3)	(14.7)	
Total of debt (non-current portion)		2,879.3	2,877.7	
ONDD-guaranteed export credit		23.7	23.7	
Bank overdrafts		-	-	
Accrued interest not yet due		36.9	67.5	
Total debt (current portion)		60.6	91.3	

(1) Fair values (level 1) are detailed below:

(in millions of euros)	30 June 2017	31 December 2017
Bond 2019	859.2	841.3
Bond 2020	979.5	972.9
Bond 2021	508.9	514.0
Bond 2022	333.7	335.1

The book values of the export credit facilities are reasonably close to their fair values.

The Group also has 450 million euros available under its various active lines of undrawn revolving credit as of 31 December 2017.

11.2 Debt maturity analysis

As of 31 December 2017, the debt maturity analysis is as follows:

(in millions of euros)	Amount	Maturity within 1 year	Maturity between 1 and 5 years	Maturity exceeding 5 years
Loans with Eutelsat Communications S.A.	231.9	-	231.9	-
ONDD-guaranteed export credit	154.2	23.7	130.5	-
Bond 2019	800.0	-	800.0	-
Bond 2020	930.0	-	930.0	-
Bond 2021	500.0	-	500.0	-
Bond 2022	300.0	-	300.0	-
Total	2,916.1	23.7	2,892.4	-

11.3 Compliance with banking covenants

The banking covenants on financing facilities as of 31 December 2017 have not changed since their inception. As of 31 December 2017, the Group was in compliance with all banking covenants under its credit facilities.

NOTE 12. PROVISIONS

As of 31 December 2017, the debt maturity analysis is as follows:

(in millions of euros)	30 June 2017	Allowance	Reversal		Recognised in equity	31 December 2017
			Used	Unused		
Financial guarantee granted to a pension fund	71.6	0.8	-	-	10.3	82.7
Retirement indemnities	14.8	0.6	(0.1)	-	0.5	15.8
Post-employment benefits ⁽¹⁾	14.3	0.2	(0.2)	-	-	14.2
Total post-employment benefits	100.7	1.6	(0.3)	-	10.8	112.8
Litigation ⁽²⁾	25.5	2.6	(2.5)	(1.4)	-	24.2
Other	6.5	(3.0)	(1.7)	-	-	7.8
Total provisions	132.8	7.2	(4.5)	(1.4)	10.8	144.9
<i>Incl. non current portion</i>	97.3					112.4
<i>- incl. current portion</i>	35.5					32.5

⁽¹⁾ The other post-employment benefits mainly relate to end-of-contract indemnity payments in various subsidiaries.

⁽²⁾ Litigation recorded at end of period covers commercial, employee-related and tax litigation.

NOTE 13. OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Other financial liabilities break down as follows:

(in millions of euros)	30 June 2017	31 December 2017
Derivative instruments ⁽¹⁾	105.1	85.7
Finance leases	652.6	639.9
Other liabilities	108.0	106.8
Total	865.7	832.4
<i>Incl. non current portion</i>	<i>798.1</i>	<i>743.0</i>
<i>- incl. current portion</i>	<i>67.6</i>	<i>89.4</i>

(1) See Note 18 - Financial instruments.

The financial instruments are measured at fair value (Level 2), and the other financial liabilities at amortised cost. For information, the amortised cost of other financial liabilities represents a reasonable approximation of fair value. The fair value of derivative instruments is provided by the banks.

Amounts shown for finance leases include accrued interest totalling 2.0 million euros as of 30 June 2017 and 3.6 million euros as of 31 December 2017.

"Other liabilities" mainly comprise advance payments and deposits from clients, and debts over non-controlling interests.

NOTE 14. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Over the period ended 31 December 2017, there was no change in the Group's organisation which could affect the nature of and method used for reporting financial information and business performance data to the Group's chief operating decision maker.

Having performed an analysis and with respect to IFRS 8, and in a similar way to the financial year ended 30 June 2017, the Group considers that it only operates in a single industry segment, basing that view on an assessment of services rendered and the nature of the associated risks, rather than on their purpose. These services include the provision of satellite-based video, business and broadband networks, and mobile services mainly to international telecommunications operators and broadcasters, corporate network integrators and companies for their own needs.

Group revenues by geographical zone, based on invoice addresses, for the twelve-month periods ended 31 December 2016 and 2017 are as follows:

(in millions of euros and as a percentage)	31 December 2016		31 December 2017	
Regions	Amount	%	Amount	%
France	63.1	8.3	52.5	7.5
Italy	88.4	11.7	77.6	11.1
United Kingdom	54.0	7.1	47.1	6.7
Europe (other)	198.1	26.2	185.1	26.5
Americas	164.3	21.7	151.4	21.7
Middle-East	118.9	15.7	115.5	16.6
Africa	52.3	6.9	48.6	7.0
Asia	17.6	2.3	18.0	2.6
Other	0.1	0.0	1.9	0.3
Total	756.9	100.0	697.9	100.0

Group EBITDA ⁽¹⁾ stood at 592.6 million euros and 548.1 million euros for the six-month periods ended 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2017 respectively.

Most of the Group's assets are satellites in orbit. The remaining assets are mainly located in France, Italy and America.

Net debt ⁽¹⁾ breaks down as follows:

(in millions of euros)	30 June 2017	31 December 2017
Net debt for Eutelsat Communications Group	3,640.7	3,630.3
Holding contribution to Group net debt	(598.0)	(590.6)
Intra-group loans	224.3	231.9
Net debt for Eutelsat SA Group	3,266.9	3,271.6

(1) The components of EBITDA and net debt have not changed since 30 June 2017.

(2) The change in finance lease liabilities correspond to repayments over the period.

NOTE 15. FINANCIAL RESULT

The financial result is made up as follows:

(in millions of euros)	Six-month period ended 31 December 2016	Six-month period ended 31 December 2017
Interest expense after hedging ⁽¹⁾	(67.8)	(49.6)
Loan set-up fees and commissions ⁽²⁾	(4.2)	(2.9)
Capitalised interest ⁽³⁾	8.6	6.8
Cost of gross debt	(63.4)	(45.7)
Financial income	0.9	0.4
Cost of net debt	(62.5)	(45.3)
Changes in financial instruments ⁽⁴⁾	1.0	(0.4)
Foreign-exchange impact	8.2	(8.1)
Other	(3.2)	(2.1)
Financial result	(56.5)	(56.0)

(1) The interest expense was not impacted by instruments qualified as interest-rate hedges during the half-year periods ended 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2017.

(2) Issuing costs include amortisation of all loan issuing costs and premiums.

(3) The amount of capitalised interest depends on the state of progress and number of satellite construction programmes recorded during the financial year concerned.

The capitalisation rates used for determining the amount of interest expense eligible for capitalisation were 3.51% as of 31 December 2016 and 3.32% as of 31 December 2017.

(4) Changes in fair value of financial instruments mainly include:

- changes in fair value of derivatives not qualified as hedges;
- the ineffective portion of qualifying derivatives in a hedging relationship.

NOTE 16. INCOME TAX

As of 31 December 2017, the effective income tax rate came out at 35.4%. This rate includes the effects in France of (i) the 15% exceptional contribution to the corporate income tax, the standard income tax rate now standing at 39.43% for the financial year ended 30 June 2018, and (ii) the capping of deductible financial expenses at 75%. Furthermore, the effective income tax rate includes the effects of the 2018 Finance Act, which provides for a gradual decrease to 25.82% of the standard corporate income tax for financial years beginning on or after 1 January 2022. It should be noted that the tax expense recorded during the reporting period also includes a 20.9 million euro income related to the refund claimed of dividend tax paid in previous years and recognised as a current tax receivable.

NOTE 17. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The following table shows the reconciliation between net income and net earnings attributable to shareholders (basic and diluted) used to compute earnings per share (basic and diluted): There were no dilutive instruments as of 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2017.

(in millions of euros)	31 December 2016	31 December 2017
Net income	219.8	160.3
Income from subsidiaries attributable to non-controlling interests	1.0	(0.9)
Net earnings used to compute earnings per share	220.8	159.5
Average number of shares	1,013,162,112	1,013,162,112

NOTE 18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The following tables analyse the contractual or notional amounts and fair values of derivatives as of 30 June and 31 December 2017, per contract type. The financial instruments are valued by an independent expert and this valuation is verified/validated by the Group's banking counterparts.

(in millions of euros)	Notional		Fair value		Change in fair value over the period	Impact on income (excl. coupons)	Impact on equity (excl. coupons)
	30 June 2017	31 December 2017	30 June 2017	31 December 2017			
Synthetic forward transaction with knock-in option (Eutelsat S.A.)	66.5	169.7	2.5	4.0	1.5	(0.5)	2.0
Cross currency swap	500.0	500.0	(90.1)	(58.6)	31.5	-	31.5
Total forex derivatives	566.5	669.7	(87.6)	(54.7)	33.0	(0.5)	33.5
Pre-hedging swap	1,300.0	1,300.0	(15.0)	(27.1)	(12.1)	-	(12.1)
Total interest rate derivatives	1,300.0	1,300.0	(15.0)	(27.1)	(12.1)	-	(12.1)
Total derivatives			(102.6)	(81.7)	20.9	(0.5)	21.4

As of 31 December 2017, the cumulative fair value of financial instruments was negative at 85.7 million euros and positive at 4.0 million euros.

NOTE 19. PURCHASE COMMITMENTS

As of 31 December 2017, the Company has entered into commitments with suppliers for the acquisition of assets (satellites and other assets) and the provision of services for 393.1 million euros.

Future payments in respect of such acquisitions of assets and provision of services as of 31 December 2017 are scheduled as follows:

(in millions of euros)	As of 31 December 2017
2018	141.3
2019	101.9
2020	57.6
2021	18.3
2022 and beyond	74.0
Total	393.1

NOTE 20. RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS

No related-party transaction of a different nature than those entered into during the financial year ended 30 June 2017 has been made during the reporting period.

NOTE 21. LITIGATION AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

In the course of its business activities, the Group has been involved in legal actions and commercial and tax-related disputes. Consequently, the Group has exercised its judgement to assess the risks incurred on a case-by-case basis and a provision was recorded to cover an expected outflow of resources. In cases viewed as unsubstantiated or insufficiently argued, no provision was recognised. The main ongoing legal actions and trade disputes are described as follows:

Viasat Brasil:

Following a significant breach by ViaSat Brasil of its legal obligations, the Group cancelled the agreement signed with this company for the use of the Ka-band payload on the EUTELSAT 3B satellite.

ViaSat Brasil claimed compensation from Eutelsat before the Rio de Janeiro commercial court, which declined jurisdiction in August 2016. The claimant filed an appeal against the court's decision, and the court of appeal confirmed the judgement delivered at first instance.

Viasat Brasil challenged the decision before the "Cour de cassation" (French Supreme Court).

Tax dispute in France:

Eutelsat S.A. which is included in the tax consolidation group headed by Eutelsat Communications S.A. underwent an accounting audit in respect of the financial years ended 30 June 2012, 2013 and 2014.

In addition to the tax adjustment notified in December 2015, the French tax authorities issued new tax reassessments on 27 December 2016 in respect of the financial years ended 30 June 2013 and 30 June 2014.

Eutelsat S.A. rebutted two out of the three adjustments, believing that it has strong defences. At balance sheet date, Eutelsat has not booked any provision for risks in respect of the tax reassessment, considering it as a contingent liability.

HorizonSat:

During the financial year ended 30 June 2015, Eutelsat SA was summoned by HorizonSat before the Commercial Court of Paris for unilateral termination without compensation of a commercial bid. In April 2017, Eutelsat was convicted by the Court but the plaintiff appealed against the court's decision.

LC2 International:

Eutelsat S.A. was summoned by LC2 International before the Commercial Court of Paris for suspension of satellite broadcasting services. As of 31 December 2017, the court has not issued any judgement.

Frequency rights:

Discussions are underway between Eutelsat and the Italian Ministry of Telecommunications on the use of landing rights.

NOTE 22. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

No significant event occurred between the balance sheet date and the date on which the consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors.